
  
 

IF YOU WISH TO ADDRESS THE CITY COUNCIL, 
PLEASE COMPLETE FORM LOCATED ON DESK AT ENTRANCE AND PASS TO MAYOR. 

 
AGENDA – SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

August 9, 2016 
2nd Floor, City Hall 

6:30 p.m. 
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER. 
 

2. ROLL CALL. 
 
3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA. 
 
4. CITIZEN COMMENTS (3-Minute Limit). 

 
5. CONSENT CALENDAR. 

 
A. Jackson Civil War Muster. 

Recommendation:  Approve a request from Jackson Civil War Society to 
conduct its 32nd Annual Jackson Civil War Muster event on Saturday, 
August 20, and Sunday, August 21, 2016, from 9:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. at 
Cascades Park. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC HEARING. 
 

A. OPRA Public Hearing. 
Hold a second public hearing to establish the Obsolete Property 
Rehabilitation Act (OPRA) District within an area bounded by Louis Glick 
Highway to the north, W. Washington Avenue to the south, and Cooper 
Street to the east. 
 
 

7. OTHER BUSINESS. 
 
A.  Reaffirm OPRA Resolution. 

Recommendation:  Reaffirm a resolution to establish the Obsolete 
Property Rehabilitation Act (OPRA) District boundaries of Louis Glick 
Highway to the north, Washington Avenue to the south, and Cooper 
Street to the east. 



 
B. Ordinance No. 497 – Otsego PILOT (Second/Final Reading). 

Recommendation:  Final adoption of Ordinance No. 497, providing a 
service charge in lieu of taxes for a housing project for low income persons 
and families to be finance with an authority-aided mortgage loan or an 
advance or grant from the authority pursuant to the provisions of the 
State Housing Development Authority Act of 1966. 
 

C. Parking Improvement Projects Reimbursement Resolution. 
Recommendation:  Approve the Reimbursement Resolution for the 
Parking Improvement Projects. 
 

D. Three (3) H4HH Demolition Contracts Bid Award (Package J). 
Recommendation:  Award three (3) demolition contracts in the total 
amount of $316,599.00 to demolish 18 residential structures through the 
Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program as follows: 
 Smalley Construction 7 properties  $132,800 
 Lester Brothers  1 property  $  28,199 
 Dunigan Brothers  10 properties  $155,600 
 

E. Two (2) H4HH Demolition Contracts Bid Award (Package K). 
Recommendation:  Award two (2) demolition contracts in the total 
amount of $349,590.00 to demolish 17 residential structures through the 
Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program as follows: 
 Smalley Construction 2 properties  $  30,890 
 Dunigan Brothers  15 properties  $318,700 
 

*F. Termination of a Demolition Contract with The Adams Group, Inc. 
Recommendation:  Terminate three (3) contracts with The Adams Group, 
Inc., and award the demolitions to the next lowest bidder, Smalley 
Construction, for the total amount of $37,850.00. 
 
 

8. CITY COUNCILMEMBERS’ COMMENTS. 
 
9. MANAGER’S COMMENTS. 
 
10. ADJOURNMENT. 

 
 



 

 
MEMO TO:   Mayor and City Council Members 
 
FROM:  Patrick H. Burtch, City Manager 
 
DATE:  August 9, 2016  
 
SUBJECT: Special Event Application for Jackson Civil War Muster. 
 
 
Recommendation:  

 
Approve a request from Jackson Civil War Society to conduct its 32nd Annual Jackson Civil War 

Muster event on Saturday, August 20 and Sunday, August 21, 2016, from 9 a.m. to 7 p.m., at Cascades 
Park.  
 
Attached is a memo from Nathan Mack, regarding the Special Event Application for the event Jackson Civil 
War Muster. 
 
I recommend approval of the special event application for the event Jackson Civil War Muster. Your 
consideration and concurrence is appreciated. 
 
 
 
PHB 
 



 
DEPARTMENTAL REPORT 

 
MEMO TO:   Patrick Burtch, City Manager 
 
FROM:   Nathan Mack, Executive Director, DDA 
 
DATE:   August 9, 2016 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve a request from Jackson Civil War Society to conduct its 32nd Annual 

Jackson Civil War Muster event on Saturday, August 20, and Sunday, August 
21, 2016, from 9 a.m. to 7 p.m., at Cascades Park.  

 
SUMMARY: The Jackson Civil War Muster is the largest, longest running civil war history 

event in the Midwest with family oriented, and educational entertainment.  
 

 

 
Approvals noted below by each department indicate they have been made aware of the request and the capacity of 
their department has been met. Conditions of their approval and special considerations are noted.  

                    Department                   Approval     Denial         Economic Impact  

Police x  $0 

Fire x  $0 

Engineering x  $0 

Public Works x  $200 

Recreation x  $0 

DDA 

 

x  $0 

         $200 
 
 
 

 DPW will provide barricades for the event. 

 

 

Contingent upon receipt of proper insurance coverage. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: Special Event Application: Jackson Civil War Muster.  

DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL SUMMARY 

CONDITIONS & CONSIDERATIONS

INSURANCE STATUS



































 
 
 ORDINANCE NO. 497 
    

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR A SERVICE CHARGE 
IN LIEU OF TAXES FOR A HOUSING PROJECT FOR LOW 
INCOME PERSONS AND FAMILIES TO BE FINANCED 
WITH AN AUTHORITY-AIDED MORTGAGE LOAN OR AN 
ADVANCE OR GRANT FROM THE AUTHORITY 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ACT OF 1966 (1966 
PA 346, AS AMENDED; MCL 125.1401, ET SEQ) (THE 
"ACT").    
 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of Jackson has received an offer from the Otsego Elderly Limited 
Dividend Housing Association, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the 
State of Michigan and in accordance with Chapter 7 of the State Housing Development 
Authority Act of 1966, as amended, to acquire and rehabilitate a housing development for elderly 
persons of low income, which offer is subject to the offeror’s receipt of a mortgage loan from the 
Michigan State Housing Development Authority and/or a HUD insured mortgage loan; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the offer provides that it may be accepted by the enactment of a tax 
exemption ordinance providing for the payment of a service charge in lieu of property taxes for 
the class of housing development. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF JACKSON ORDAINS: 
 
SECTION 1. This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the “City of Jackson Tax 
Exemption Ordinance - Otsego Apartments 2016." 
 
SECTION 2. Preamble. 
 

It is acknowledged that it is a proper public purpose of the State of Michigan and its 
political subdivisions to provide housing for its low income persons and families and to 
encourage the development of such housing by providing for a service charge in lieu of property 
taxes in accordance with the Act. The City of Jackson is authorized by this Act to establish or 
change the service charge to be paid in lieu of taxes by any or all classes of housing exempt from 
taxation under this Act at any amount it chooses, not to exceed the taxes that would be paid but 
for this Act.  It is further acknowledged that such housing for low income persons and families is 
a public necessity, and as the City of Jackson will be benefited and improved by such housing, 
the encouragement of the same by providing real estate tax exemption for such housing is a valid 
public purpose. It is further acknowledged that the continuance of the provisions of this 
Ordinance for tax exemption and the service charge in lieu of all ad valorem taxes during the 
period contemplated in this Ordinance are essential to the determination of economic feasibility 



of the housing projects that is constructed or rehabilitated with financing extended in reliance on 
such tax exemption.   
 

The City of Jackson acknowledges that the Sponsor (as defined below) has offered, 
subject to receipt of a Mortgage Loan from the Michigan State Housing Development Authority, 
to  acquire and rehabilitate, own and operate a housing project identified as Otsego Apartments 
on certain property located at Francis Street and Michigan Avenue with the attached legal 
description in the City of Jackson to serve low income persons and families, and that the Sponsor 
has offered to pay the City of Jackson on account of this housing project an annual service 
charge for public services in lieu of all ad valorem property taxes.   
 
SECTION 3. Definitions.   
 
As used in this Ordinance: 
 
A. Act means the State Housing Development Authority Act, Public Act 346 of 1966, as 

amended.  (MCL 125.1401, et seq; MSA 16.114(1), et seq.). 
 
B. Authority means the Michigan State Housing Development Authority. 
 
C. Contract Rents means the total Contract Rents (as defined by the U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development in regulations promulgated pursuant to Section 8 of the 
U.S. Housing Act of 1937, as amended) received in connection with the operation of a 
housing project during an agreed annual period, exclusive of Utilities.  

 
D. Disabled means any person or family whose head, spouse, or sole member is a Person 

with disabilities as defined in 24 C.F.R. §5.403.  
 
E. Elderly means any a person who is sixty-two (62) years of age or older, or a family with 

the head of the household being sixty-two (62) years of age or older, or a Disabled as 
defined in Subparagraph D above to the extent that such person(s) is eligible under 
federal law and regulations to live in a residential development, such as Otsego 
Apartments, which is assisted under Section 8 and was originally designed primarily for 
occupancy by elderly persons and families.   

   
F. Mortgage Loan means a loan or grant made or to be made by the Authority to the 

Sponsor for the construction, rehabilitation, acquisition and/or permanent financing of the 
housing project, and secured by a mortgage on the housing project. 

 
G. Sponsor means Otsego Elderly Limited Dividend Housing Association, LLC, and any 

entity that receives or assumes a Mortgage Loan.    
 
H. Utilities means charges for gas, electric, water, sanitary sewer and other utilities 

furnished to the occupants that are paid by the housing project.    
 
 



 
 SECTION 4. Class of Housing Projects. 
 

It is determined that the class of housing projects to which the tax exemption shall 
apply and for which a service charge shall be paid in lieu of such taxes shall be housing projects 
for Low Income Persons and Families that are financed with a Mortgage Loan by the Authority.  
It is further determined that Otsego Apartments is of this class.     
 
 
SECTION 5. Establishment of Annual Service Charge. 
 

The housing project identified as Otsego Apartments and the property on which it is  
located shall be exempt from all ad valorem property taxes from and after the commencement of 
construction or rehabilitation. The City of Jackson acknowledges that the Sponsor and the 
Authority have established the economic feasibility of the housing project in reliance upon the 
enactment and continuing effect of this Ordinance, and the qualification of the housing project 
for exemption from all ad valorem property taxes and a payment in lieu of taxes as established in 
this Ordinance. Therefore, in consideration of the Sponsor's offer to rehabilitate and operate the 
housing project, the City of Jackson agrees to accept payment of an annual service charge for 
public services in lieu of all ad valorem property taxes.  Subject to receipt of a mortgage, the 
annual service charge shall be four (4%) percent of the gross contractual rents charged.   There is 
no reduction for utilities.  

 
SECTION 6. Contractual Effect of Ordinance. 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 15(a)(5) of the Act to the contrary, a 
contract between the City of Jackson and the Sponsor with the Authority as third party 
beneficiary under the contract, to provide tax exemption and accept payments in lieu of taxes, as 
previously described, is effectuated by enactment of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 7. Limitation on the Payment of Annual Service Charge. 
 
 Notwithstanding Section 5, the service charge to be paid each year in lieu of taxes 
for the part of the housing project that is tax exempt but which is occupied by other than low 
income persons or families shall be equal to the full amount of the taxes which would be paid on 
that portion of the housing project if the housing project were not tax exempt. 
 
SECTION 8. Payment of Service Charge. 
 

The annual service charge in lieu of taxes as determined under this Ordinance shall 
be payable in the same manner as general property taxes are payable to the City of Jackson and  
distributed to the several units levying the general property tax in the same proportion as 
prevailed with the general property tax in the previous calendar year.  The annual payment for 
each operating year shall be paid on or before June 1 of the following year. Collection 
procedures shall be in accordance with the provisions of the General Property Tax Act (1893 PA 
206, as amended; MCL 211.1, et seq).   



 
 SECTION 9. Duration. 
 

This Ordinance shall remain in effect and shall not terminate so long as a Mortgage 
Loan remains outstanding and unpaid, or the Authority or HUD has any interest in the property, 
but not more than thirty-seven (37) years; provided, that: 
 
A. Sponsor files with the City Assessor a certified notification of exemption, as required by 

Section 15a(1) of the Act; and  
 
B. Pursuant to Section 15a(6) of the Act, the annual service charge to be paid in lieu of taxes 

for that part of the Housing Development which is occupied by other than elderly persons 
of low income, shall be equal to the full amount of taxes that would be paid on that 
portion of the Housing Development if the Housing Development were not exempt; and  

 
C. Acquisition of the Housing Development commences within one (1) year of the effective 

date of this ordinance. 
 
SECTION 10. Severability. 
 

The various sections and provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be 
severable, and should any section or provision of this Ordinance be declared by any court of 
competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid the same shall not affect the validity of 
this Ordinance as a whole or any section or provision of this Ordinance, other than the section or 
provision so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.   
 
SECTION 11. Inconsistent Ordinances. 
 

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions 
of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.   
 
SECTION 12. Effective Date. 
 

This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of its adoption.  All 
ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of their 
conflict.  

 
 

  



Exhibit A 
 

Land in the City of Jackson, Jackson County, Michigan and described as follows, to-wit: 
 
That Part of Lots 7, 8 and 9, Block 1 South, Range 2 East, Village 
of Jacksonburgh (now City of Jackson), as recorded in Liber 4 of 
Plats, page 2, Jackson County Records, which is described as 
follows: 
 
Commencing at the Northeast corner of Section 3, Town 3 South, 
Range 1 West, thence South 89° 34’44” West 178.91 feet along the 
North line of Section 3 and the center line of Michigan Avenue; 
thence South 0° 25’ 32” East 49.50 feet to the Northwest corner of 
Lot 7, Block 1 South, Range 2 East, Original Plat of Jacksonburgh 
(now City of Jackson) said point being the intersection of the 
South line of Michigan Avenue and the East line of a 16.50 foot 
public alley, and also the place of beginning of this description; 
thence North 89° 34’ 44” East 97.10 feet along the South line of 
Michigan Avenue, thence South 46° 08’ 03” East 27.12 feet along 
the brick of a 5 story building, now standing, to the West line of 
Francis Street, as now established, thence South 1° 17’ 33” East 
179.98 feet along the West line of Francis Street to a point North 
1° 17’ 33” West 67.47 feet (67.4 feet per deed) from the North line 
of Courtland Street and to the North line of a brick building, now 
standing, thence South 88° 31’ 14” West 36.79 feet along the 
North line of said brick building, thence South 0° 25’32” East 
12.65 feet along the West line of said brick building, thence South 
89° 55’ 14” West 23.45 feet along said brick building, thence 
North 0° 25’32” West 0.85 feet along said brick building, thence 
South 89° 03’ 44” West 34.35 feet along the North line of said 
brick building, thence South 0° 25’ 32” East 4.50 feet along the 
West line of said brick building, thence South 89° 43’ 44” West 
24.65 feet along said brick building and said line extended to the 
East line of said 16.50 foot public alley and West line of Lot 9 at a 
point North 0° 25’ 32” West 50.25 (50.1 foot per deed) North of 
the North line of Courtland Street, and thence North 0° 25’ 32” 
West 215.98 feet along the East line of said 16.50 foot alley and 
the West line of Lots 7 and 9 to the place of beginning of this 
description. 
 
Bearings are based on the North line of Section 3, Town 3 South, 
Range 1 West, as being South 89° 34’ 44” West from a Polaris 
Observation taken January 30, 1968. 
 
Subject to an easement as set forth in instrument recorded 
September 20, 1966 in Liber 754, on page 62, Jackson County 



Records, being re-described to coincide with new metes and 
bounds description above: 
 
An easement for the purpose of ingress to and egress from the 
above described property.  Commencing at the Northeast corner of 
Section 3, Town 3 South, Range1 West, thence South 89° 34’ 44” 
West 178.91 feet along the North line of Section 3 and the center 
line of Michigan Avenue, thence South 0° 25’ 32” East 49.50 feet 
to the Northwest corner of Lot 7, Block 1 South, Range 2 East, 
Original Plat of the Village of Jacksonburgh, (now City of 
Jackson) said point being the intersection of the South line of 
Michigan Avenue and the East line of a 16.50 foot public alley, 
thence continuing South 0° 25’ 32” East 202.33 feet along the East 
line of said 16.50 foot public alley and West line of Lots 7 and 9, 
Block 1 South, Range 2 East, to a point North 0° 25’ 32” West 
63.90 feet from the North line of Courtland Street, said point being 
the place of beginning of this easement description; thence North 
89° 30’ 24” East 82.46 feet to the West line of a brick building, 
now standing, thence South 0° 25’ 32” East 10.0 feet along the 
West line of said brick building, to the North line of said brick 
building, thence South 89° 55’ 14” West 23.45 feet along the 
North line of said brick building thence North 0° 25’32” West 0.85 
feet along the West line of said brick building, thence South 89° 
03’ 44” West 34.35 feet along the North line of said brick building, 
thence South 0° 25’ 32” East 4.50 feet along the West line of said 
brick building, thence South 89°  43’ 44” West 24.65 feet along 
the North line of said brick building and said line extended to a 
point on the East line of said 16.50 foot public alley and the West 
line of Lot 9, North 0° 25’ 32” West 50.25 feet from the North line 
of Courtland Street, and thence North 0° 25’ 32” West 13.65 feet 
along the East line of said 16.50 foot public alley and West line of 
Lot 9 to the place of beginning of this easement description. 
 
And reserving unto the parties of the first part an easement over 
and across the Northernmost part of the above described property 
for the purpose of providing for the continued existence, use, and 
support of a fire escape on and from the building immediately 
adjacent on the North of said property. 
 
Bearings are based on the North line of Section 3, Town 3 South, 
Range 1 West, as being South 89° 34’ 44” West from a Polaris 
Observation taken on January 30, 1968. 

 



 

 
MEMO TO:   Mayor and City Councilmembers 
 
FROM:  Patrick H. Burtch, City Manager 
 
DATE:  August 9, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of the Reimbursement Resolution for Parking Improvement Projects 
 
 
Recommendation:  
 

Approval of the Reimbursement Resolution for the Parking Improvement Projects. 
 
Attached is a memo from Philip Hones, Finance Director, regarding the adoption of a Reimbursement 
Resolution for Parking Lot Rehabilitation Projects that were approved by the City Council on July12, 2016 
as well as anticipated parking related to potential downtown development.   
 
I recommend approval of this Resolution. Your consideration and concurrence is appreciated. 
 
 
 
PHB 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 
DEPARTMENTAL REPORT 

 
 
 

MEMO TO:   Patrick Burtch, City Manager 
 
FROM:   Philip Hones, Finance Director  
 
DATE:   August 9, 2016 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the Reimbursement Resolution for Parking Improvement Projects 
 
 

 

 
Attached is a Reimbursement Resolution for Parking Improvements Projects that has been prepared by the 
City’s Bond Counsel, Patrick McGow. Adoption of this Reimbursement Resolution will give the City 
flexibility to “bond” recently approved parking lot rehabilitation projects as well as parking lots related to 
potential redevelopment following completion of the construction of these projects. The maximum amount 
of debt that can be bonded, per the proposed Resolution, is $ 1.2 million, which is higher than the 
anticipated project costs of $ 860,000. This higher amount will allow for the situation in which some of 
these parking lot projects exceed their budgeted estimates or other projects are added later. 
 
 
 

The Parking Lot Rehabilitation Projects approved July 12th as well as the other anticipated project costs are 
not currently included in the FY 2016-17 Adopted Budget. A budget amendment will be necessary to 
include these projects if the work related to these projects proceeds as planned. 

 

 

On July 12th the City Council approved the award for the 2016 Downtown Streets and Parking Lot 
Rehabilitation Project. This award included approximately $ 435,000 for parking lot improvements to Lots 
6, 8, 9, and the sidewalk at Lot 6 (listing is attached). In addition, there is the potential that the City will be 
constructing more public parking to facilitate various potential developments within the block located north 
of the Hayes Building. As indicated above, the Resolution will allow for bonds to be issued for up to $ 1.2 
million so as to allow for any change orders on existing approved lots or additional lots to be added as 
necessary in the near future. 

Should this Resolution be adopted the City will have up to three years to bond the parking lot rehabilitation 
costs following the initial payment on each of the projects. The City Council will then have to adopt certain 
resolutions related to the bonding of these projects. 

 

SUMMARY

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and DISCUSSION (Revised) 



City of Jackson Engineering 
Category Summary 

Project Number: 2016_DT REPAVE Project Engineer: TRW 
Estimate Number: 8: AS-BID BY BAILEY EXCAVATING_062816 

Project Type: 

Location: 

Description: 

Miscellaneous 

City of Jackson 

15600 SYDS OF HMA COLD MILLING AND HMA PAVING 
WITH IMPROVEMENTS AT INTERSECTIONS 
INCLUDING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, 
SIDEWALK, AND SIDEWALK RAMPS ON JACKSON 
STREET, MECHANIC STREET, FRANCIS STREET 
BETWEEN WASHINGTON AND LOUIS GLICK HIGHWAY 
AND AT CITY PAR 

Category Description 

0001 451L-926 (JACKSON) 

0002 451 M-2028 (MECHANIC) 

0003 451M-739 (FRANCIS) 

0004 451L-923 (MICH RAMPS) 

0006 585-__ (LOT 6) 

0008 585-_ (LOT 8) 

0009 585-_ (LOT 9) 

0106 585-_ (LOT 6 SIDEWALK) 

Date Created: 

Date Edited: 

Fed/State #: 

Fed Item: 

Control Section: 

6/29/2016 

6/29/2016 

Total 

$571 ,635.28 

$386,919.49 

$248,652.40 

$5,964.92 

$140,977.42 

$49,879.20 

$213,346.25 

$31,276.00 

Estimate Total: $1,648,650.96 

Contract# 2016 DT REPAVE (City of Jackson) 
MERL: 5.3.2 -

"1 i 

Page 1 of1 

7/25/2016 4:33:16 PM 



 

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.L.C. 
 

REIMBURSEMENT RESOLUTION  
FOR PARKING IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

___________________________________ 

CITY OF JACKSON 
County of Jackson, State of Michigan 

___________________________________ 
 
 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Jackson, County of Jackson, 
State of Michigan, held on August 9, 2016, at 6:30 p.m., prevailing Eastern Time. 

PRESENT:    Members___________________________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________________ 

ABSENT:      Members___________________________________________________________ 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member: ___________________ 
and supported by Member: _________________________: 

WHEREAS, the City of Jackson, County of Jackson, State of Michigan (the “City”), 
intends to issue general obligation limited tax bonds in the principal amount of not to exceed One 
Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000) (the “Bonds”), for the purpose of paying 
the cost of acquiring and constructing parking lot improvements in the City (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the City intends at this time to state its intentions to be reimbursed from 
proceeds of the Bonds for any expenditures undertaken by the City for the Project prior to issuance 
of the Bonds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The City makes the following declarations for the purpose of complying with the 
reimbursement rules of Treas. Reg. § 1.150-2 pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 
amended: 

(a) The City reasonably expects to reimburse itself with proceeds of the 
Bonds for certain costs of the Project which were paid or will be 
paid from funds of the City subsequent to sixty (60) days prior to 
today.  

(b) The maximum principal amount of debt expected to be issued for 
the Project, including issuance costs, is $1,200,000. 

(c) A reimbursement allocation of the capital expenditures described 
above with the proceeds of the Bonds will occur not later than 18 
months after the later of (i) the date on which the expenditure is paid, 
or (ii) the date the Project is placed in service or abandoned, but in 
no event more than three (3) years after the original expenditure is 
paid.  A reimbursement allocation is an allocation in writing that 



 

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.L.C. 
 

2 

evidences the City’s use of the proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse 
the City for a capital expenditure made pursuant to this resolution. 

2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 
of this resolution be and the same hereby are rescinded. 

AYES:       Members:__________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________ 

NAYS:     Members:___________________________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk  

 
 
I hereby certify that the attached is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the 

City Council of the City of Jackson, County of Jackson, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting 
held on August 9, 2016, and that public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full 
compliance with Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976 and that minutes of the meeting were 
kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act. 
 
 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk  

 
 

 
27169944.1\043520-00056  



 

 
MEMO TO:   Mayor and City Councilmembers 

 

FROM:  Patrick H. Burtch, City Manager 

 

DATE:  August 9, 2016 

 

SUBJECT: Award Three (3) Demolition Contracts in the Total Amount of $316,599 (Bid 

Package J) 

 

 

Recommendation:  
 

Award three (3) demolition contracts in the total amount of $316,599 to demolish 18 

residential structures through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program as 

follows: 

  Smalley Construction  7 properties   $132,800 

  Lester Brothers  1 property  $  28,199 

 Dunigan Brothers  10 properties  $155,600 

 

Attached is a memo from Jennifer Morris, Director of the Department of Neighborhood & Economic 

Operations regarding the award of three (3) demolition contracts in the total amount of $316,599 to 

demolish 18 residential structures acquired through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program. 

 

I recommend approval of the contract award. Your consideration and concurrence is appreciated. 

 

 

 

PHB 
 



 

DEPARTMENTAL REPORT 

 

 

MEMO TO:   Patrick Burtch, City Manager 

 

FROM:   Jennifer L. Morris, Director 

    Department of Neighborhood & Economic Operations 

 

DATE:   August 9, 2016 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Award Three (3) Demolition Contracts in the Total Amount of $316,599 (Bid 

Package J) through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

Award three (3) demolition contracts in the total amount of $316,599 to demolish 18 residential structures 

acquired through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program. 

 

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Funding for these demolitions originates from the City’s General Pooled Account. Upon full and 

satisfactory completion of the demolition, the City will request reimbursement from the Michigan State 

Housing Development Authority, which is limited to $23,750 per property for acquisition and demolition 

costs. The City’s Demolition Fund covers costs exceeding the $23,750 per property cap. 

  

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and DISCUSSION 

 

On August 4, 2016, sealed bids to demolish 18 properties meeting the criteria of the Help for Hardest Hit 

Blight Elimination Program were opened and processed. When bidding demolition contracts, contractors 

are required to submit pricing for the entire package and individual units (cost to demolish an individual 

structure); contractors also have the option to submit an alternate (discounted) bid if awarded the entire 

package. City staff conducted a cost analysis to develop and support the recommendation made herein.  

 

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE 

 

Five contractors submitted sealed bids with package totals as follows: 

 

Contractor 

Total Bid 

Amount Submitted 

Smalley Construction $352,820 

Lester Brothers $396,226 

Salenbien Trucking & Excavating $441,000 

Dunigan Brothers $329,100 

Blue Star Inc. $470,800 

 



Salenbien Trucking & Excavating submitted an alternate (discounted) price of $432,000 if awarded all 18 

properties in the package. Dunigan Brothers’ overall low bid is 6.7% less than that submitted by Smalley 

Construction, providing a cost savings to the City of $23,720 or an average of over $1,318 per property.  

 

The City will realize the greatest cost savings by awarding three (3) contracts based on the low unit 

pricing as follows: 

 

Bid Type Contractor Total Amount Savings to City 

Overall Low Bid Dunigan Brothers $329,100  

Low Alternate Bid Salenbien Trucking &   

   Excavating 

$432,000  

Individual Pricing 

 7 properties: 

 1 property: 

10 properties: 

 

Smalley Construction 

Lester Brothers 

Dunigan Brothers 

 

$132,800 

    28,199 

   155,600 

$316,599 

$12,501 

 

The sum to demolish all 18 properties when considered on an individual address basis across all 

contractors is $316,599, which saves the City an additional $12,501 versus overall low bid. 

 

POSITIONS 

 

Requested action is for City Council to award three (3) demolition contracts in the total amount of 

$316,599 to demolish 18 residential structures through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination 

Program as follows: 

 

 Smalley Construction  7 properties   $132,800 

 Lester Brothers  1 property  $  28,199 

 Dunigan Brothers  10 properties  $155,600 

 
  

ATTACHMENTS 

 Bid Tabulation 

 Cost Analysis 



BID TABULATION FOR
HELP FOR HARDEST HIT

BLIGHT ELIMINATION PROGRAM - PACKAGE J
THURSDAY, AUGUST 4, 2016, 9:00 AM

ITEM 

NO

ADDRESS 

LOCATION
BUILDING TYPE DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK
DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

1 223 W Biddle St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,830.00 12,900.00 700.00 18,430.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,430.00 12,845.00 700.00 17,475.00

2 1603 Chapin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,920.00 18,800.00 900.00 24,620.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,440.00 19,915.00 1,300.00 25,155.00

3 1902 Chapin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,790.00 8,500.00 15,000.00 29,290.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,224.00 9,325.00 14,150.00 28,199.00

4 663 Cooper St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,590.00 4,500.00 2,000.00 11,090.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,240.00 5,265.00 3,000.00 12,005.00

5 804 Detroit St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 900.00 8,900.00 15,000.00 27,800.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 780.00 12,215.00 13,880.00 28,375.00

6 1231 First St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,140.00 9,900.00 700.00 14,740.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 988.00 10,840.00 850.00 14,178.00

7 1307 First St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,400.00 11,900.00 550.00 17,850.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,042.00 15,465.00 650.00 20,657.00

8 1034 Francis St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,020.00 11,000.00 700.00 15,720.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 884.00 18,765.00 850.00 21,999.00

9 352 N Grinnell St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,680.00 6,000.00 6,900.00 17,580.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,980.00 9,915.00 10,455.00 24,850.00

10 1210 Linwood Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,100.00 6,200.00 0.00 11,300.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,770.00 10,265.00 0.00 14,535.00

11 1019 Maple Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,880.00 15,500.00 500.00 21,880.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,466.00 21,115.00 200.00 26,281.00

12 1025 Martin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 840.00 8,500.00 15,000.00 27,340.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 728.00 16,465.00 14,565.00 33,258.00

13 420 W Monroe St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 4,020.00 9,900.00 3,800.00 20,720.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 4,350.00 17,815.00 5,950.00 29,615.00

14 311 N Pleasant St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 3,000.00 11,500.00 700.00 18,200.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,586.00 12,215.00 850.00 18,151.00

15 1618 Third St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,970.00 8,000.00 3,000.00 16,970.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 1,274.00 15,286.00 750.00 18,810.00

16 769 Tomlinson St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,970.00 8,000.00 3,000.00 16,970.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,540.00 11,265.00 3,610.00 19,915.00

17 1203 Woodbridge St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,190.00 9,000.00 5,900.00 20,090.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,828.00 12,815.00 3,000.00 20,143.00

18 1223 Woodbridge St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,280.00 16,000.00 950.00 22,230.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,410.00 16,865.00 850.00 22,625.00

36,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 38,520.00 185,000.00 75,300.00 352,820.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 44,960.00 248,656.00 75,610.00 396,226.00

Lester Brothers

5405 E. Michigan Avenue

Jackson, MI 49201

Discount if awarded all 18 

Smalley Construction

131 S. Main St.

Scottville, MI 49454

Total Bid



BID TABULATION FOR
HELP FOR HARDEST HIT

BLIGHT ELIMINATION PROGRAM - PACKAGE J
THURSDAY, AUGUST 4, 2016, 9:00 AM

ITEM 

NO

ADDRESS 

LOCATION
BUILDING TYPE DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK
DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

1 223 W Biddle St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 18,000.00 700.00 23,700.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,000.00 9,500.00 800.00 14,300.00

2 1603 Chapin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 23,000.00 900.00 28,900.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,000.00 15,400.00 1,500.00 20,900.00

3 1902 Chapin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 20,000.00 15,000.00 40,000.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,700.00 10,000.00 15,300.00 30,000.00

4 663 Cooper St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 8,000.00 2,000.00 15,000.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,600.00 4,700.00 3,300.00 11,600.00

5 804 Detroit St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 12,000.00 15,000.00 32,000.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,000.00 10,000.00 15,000.00 28,000.00

6 1231 First St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 16,000.00 700.00 21,700.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,200.00 8,200.00 1,000.00 12,400.00

7 1307 First St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 13,000.00 550.00 18,550.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,500.00 10,400.00 800.00 15,700.00

8 1034 Francis St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 10,000.00 700.00 15,700.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,200.00 9,400.00 1,000.00 13,600.00

9 352 N Grinnell St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 18,000.00 6,900.00 29,900.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,800.00 7,100.00 11,500.00 22,400.00

10 1210 Linwood Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 10,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,100.00 9,000.00 0.00 13,100.00

11 1019 Maple Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 20,000.00 500.00 25,500.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 3,000.00 12,500.00 300.00 17,800.00

12 1025 Martin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 12,000.00 15,000.00 32,000.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,000.00 9,700.00 15,500.00 28,200.00

13 420 W Monroe St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 22,000.00 3,800.00 30,800.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 4,000.00 10,200.00 6,600.00 22,800.00

14 311 N Pleasant St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 20,000.00 700.00 25,700.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 3,000.00 7,600.00 1,000.00 13,600.00

15 1618 Third St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 11,000.00 700.00 16,700.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,500.00 9,500.00 900.00 13,900.00

16 769 Tomlinson St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 16,000.00 3,000.00 24,000.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 3,000.00 8,400.00 4,000.00 17,400.00

17 1203 Woodbridge St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 14,000.00 5,900.00 24,900.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,200.00 8,000.00 5,700.00 17,900.00

18 1223 Woodbridge St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 15,000.00 950.00 20,950.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 3,000.00 9,200.00 1,300.00 15,500.00

70,200.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 1,800.00 278,000.00 73,000.00 441,000.00 21,600.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 38,800.00 168,800.00 85,500.00 329,100.00

Dunigan Brothers

911 E. South Street

Jackson, MI 49203

Salenbien Trucking and Excavating Inc.

9217 Ann Arbor Rd.

Dundee, MI 48131

432,000.00Discount if awarded all 18 

Total Bid



BID TABULATION FOR
HELP FOR HARDEST HIT

BLIGHT ELIMINATION PROGRAM - PACKAGE J
THURSDAY, AUGUST 4, 2016, 9:00 AM

ITEM 

NO

ADDRESS 

LOCATION
BUILDING TYPE DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

1 223 W Biddle St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 6,200.00 900.00 700.00 2,100.00 17,900.00 800.00 28,600.00

2 1603 Chapin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 5,200.00 900.00 700.00 2,400.00 20,400.00 1,000.00 30,600.00

3 1902 Chapin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,000.00 900.00 700.00 2,700.00 11,500.00 16,500.00 35,300.00

4 663 Cooper St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,000.00 900.00 700.00 2,000.00 8,500.00 2,200.00 17,300.00

5 804 Detroit St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 900.00 700.00 1,200.00 12,500.00 16,500.00 35,700.00

6 1231 First St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 900.00 700.00 1,400.00 14,200.00 800.00 21,900.00

7 1307 First St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,300.00 900.00 700.00 3,100.00 16,600.00 700.00 26,300.00

8 1034 Francis St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,300.00 900.00 700.00 1,400.00 13,400.00 800.00 21,500.00

9 352 N Grinnell St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,300.00 900.00 700.00 2,800.00 10,300.00 7,600.00 24,600.00

10 1210 Linwood Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,500.00 900.00 700.00 2,750.00 10,550.00 0.00 18,400.00

11 1019 Maple Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,300.00 900.00 700.00 3,500.00 13,900.00 600.00 23,900.00

12 1025 Martin St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,300.00 900.00 700.00 1,000.00 13,900.00 16,500.00 36,300.00

13 420 W Monroe St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,800.00 900.00 700.00 4,500.00 14,400.00 4,200.00 28,500.00

14 311 N Pleasant St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,400.00 900.00 700.00 3,700.00 11,400.00 800.00 20,900.00

15 1618 Third St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,200.00 900.00 700.00 1,500.00 13,200.00 800.00 21,300.00

16 769 Tomlinson St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,100.00 900.00 700.00 3,600.00 14,000.00 3,300.00 26,600.00

17 1203 Woodbridge St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,200.00 900.00 700.00 2,600.00 12,400.00 6,500.00 26,300.00

18 1223 Woodbridge St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 5,200.00 900.00 700.00 3,600.00 15,300.00 1,100.00 26,800.00

71,100.00 16,200.00 12,600.00 45,850.00 244,350.00 80,700.00 470,800.00

Blue Star Inc.

21950 Hoover

Warren, MI 48089

Discount if awarded all 18 

Total Bid



H4HH Bid Package J

PIN Address Units Ward  Smalley Const.  Lester Bros Salenbien Dunigan Blue Star Low Unit Cost
4-047400000 223 W Biddle St 2 5 18,430.00$                17,475.00$                23,700.00$                14,300.00$                28,600.00$                14,300.00$                

6-100800000 1603 Chapin St 3 2 24,620.00$                25,155.00$                28,900.00$                20,900.00$                30,600.00$                20,900.00$                

6-097600000 1902 Chapin St 1 2 29,290.00$                28,199.00$                40,000.00$                30,000.00$                35,300.00$                28,199.00$                

7-062200000 663 Cooper St 1 2 11,090.00$                12,005.00$                15,000.00$                11,600.00$                17,300.00$                11,090.00$                

7-037500000 804 Detroit St 1 2 27,800.00$                28,375.00$                32,000.00$                28,000.00$                35,700.00$                27,800.00$                

4-133400000 1231 First St 2 1 14,740.00$                14,178.00$                21,700.00$                12,400.00$                21,900.00$                12,400.00$                

4-133700000 1307 First St 2 1 17,850.00$                20,657.00$                18,550.00$                15,700.00$                26,300.00$                15,700.00$                

5-066700000 1034 Francis St 2 1 15,720.00$                21,999.00$                15,700.00$                13,600.00$                21,500.00$                13,600.00$                

2-082100000 352 N Grinnell St 1 4 17,580.00$                24,850.00$                29,900.00$                22,400.00$                24,600.00$                17,580.00$                

4-105500000 1210 Linwood Ave 1 1 11,300.00$                14,535.00$                15,000.00$                13,100.00$                18,400.00$                11,300.00$                

4-088400000 1019 Maple Ave 2 1 21,880.00$                26,281.00$                25,500.00$                17,800.00$                23,900.00$                17,800.00$                

5-099700000 1025 Martin St 1 1 27,340.00$                33,258.00$                32,000.00$                28,200.00$                36,300.00$                27,340.00$                

1-079100000 420 W Monroe St 1 3 20,720.00$                29,615.00$                30,800.00$                22,800.00$                28,500.00$                20,720.00$                

8-044000000 311 N Pleasant St 1 2 18,200.00$                18,151.00$                25,700.00$                13,600.00$                20,900.00$                13,600.00$                

3-236600000 1618 Third St 1 6 16,970.00$                18,810.00$                16,700.00$                13,900.00$                21,300.00$                13,900.00$                

6-131700000 769 Tomlinson St 1 2 16,970.00$                19,915.00$                24,000.00$                17,400.00$                26,600.00$                16,970.00$                

4-101900000 1203 Woodbridge St 1 1 20,090.00$                20,143.00$                24,900.00$                17,900.00$                26,300.00$                17,900.00$                

4-115500000 1223 Woodbridge St 2 1 22,230.00$                22,625.00$                20,950.00$                15,500.00$                26,800.00$                15,500.00$                

352,820.00$      396,226.00$      441,000.00$      329,100.00$      470,800.00$      316,599.00$      
n/a n/a 432,000.00$          n/a n/a

Smalley Const. Lester Bros Dunigan Bros Individual Low Unit Price

132,800.00$          28,199.00$            155,600.00$          

7 properties 1 property 10 properties

Total Low Bid:
Discounted Alternate Bid:

Contract Amounts:



 

 
MEMO TO:   Mayor and City Councilmembers 

 

FROM:  Patrick H. Burtch, City Manager 

 

DATE:  August 9, 2016 

 

SUBJECT: Award Two (2) Demolition Contracts in the Total Amount of $349,590 (Bid Package 

K) 

 

 

Recommendation:  
 

Award two (2) demolition contracts in the total amount of $349,590 to demolish 17 

residential structures through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program as 

follows: 

  Smalley Construction  2 properties   $  30,890 

 Dunigan Brothers  15 properties  $318,700 

 

Attached is a memo from Jennifer Morris, Director of the Department of Neighborhood & Economic 

Operations regarding the award of two (2) demolition contracts in the total amount of $349,590 to demolish 

17 residential structures acquired through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program. 

 

I recommend approval of the contract award. Your consideration and concurrence is appreciated. 

 

 

 

PHB 
 



 

DEPARTMENTAL REPORT 

 

 

MEMO TO:   Patrick Burtch, City Manager 

 

FROM:   Jennifer L. Morris, Director 

    Department of Neighborhood & Economic Operations 

 

DATE:   August 9, 2016 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Award Two (2) Demolition Contracts in the Total Amount of $349,590 (Bid 

Package K) through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

Award two (2) demolition contracts in the total amount of $349,590 to demolish 17 residential structures 

acquired through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination Program. 

 

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Funding for these demolitions originates from the City’s General Pooled Account. Upon full and 

satisfactory completion of the demolition, the City will request reimbursement from the Michigan State 

Housing Development Authority, which is limited to $23,750 per property for acquisition and demolition 

costs. The City’s Demolition Fund covers costs exceeding the $23,750 per property cap. 

  

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and DISCUSSION 

 

On August 4, 2016, sealed bids to demolish 17 properties meeting the criteria of the Help for Hardest Hit 

Blight Elimination Program were opened and processed. When bidding demolition contracts, contractors 

are required to submit pricing for the entire package and individual units (cost to demolish an individual 

structure); contractors also have the option to submit an alternate (discounted) bid if awarded the entire 

package. City staff conducted a cost analysis to develop and support the recommendation made herein.  

 

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE 

 

Five contractors submitted sealed bids with package totals as follows: 

 

Contractor 

Total Bid 

Amount Submitted 

Smalley Construction $388,710 

Lester Brothers $460,509 

Salenbien Trucking & Excavating $456,960 

Dunigan Brothers $355,200 

Blue Star Inc. $486,700 

 



No contractor opted to submit an alternate (discounted) price if awarded all 17 properties in the package. 

Dunigan Brothers’ overall low bid is 9.4% less than that submitted by Smalley Construction, providing a 

cost savings to the City of $33,510 or an average of over $1,971 per property.  

 

The City will realize the greatest cost savings by awarding two (2) contracts based on the low unit pricing 

as follows: 

 

Bid Type Contractor Total Amount Savings to City 

Overall Low Bid Dunigan Brothers $355,200  

Low Alternate Bid  n/a  

Individual Pricing 

 2 properties: 

 15 properties: 

 

Smalley Construction 

Dunigan Brothers 

 

$   30,890 

   318,700 

$349,590 

$5,610 

 

The sum to demolish all 17 properties when considered on an individual address basis across all 

contractors is $349,590, which saves the City an additional $5,610 versus overall low bid. 

 

POSITIONS 

 

Requested action is for City Council to award two (2) demolition contracts in the total amount of 

$349,590 to demolish 17 residential structures through the Help for Hardest Hit Blight Elimination 

Program as follows: 

 

 Smalley Construction  2 properties   $  30,890 

 Dunigan Brothers  15 properties  $318,700 

 
  

ATTACHMENTS 

 Bid Tabulation 

 Cost Analysis 



BID TABULATION FOR
HELP FOR HARDEST HIT

BLIGHT ELIMINATION PROGRAM - PACKAGE J
THURSDAY, AUGUST 4, 2016, 9:00 AM

ITEM 

NO

ADDRESS 

LOCATION
BUILDING TYPE DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK
DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

1 1017 Adrian Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 3,210.00 9,500.00 13,000.00 28,710.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,846.00 11,460.00 12,034.00 28,840.00

2 608 Detroit St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,010.00 10,500.00 700.00 16,210.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,020.00 14,475.00 850.00 19,845.00

3 323 E Euclid Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 5,900.00 7,000.00 18,120.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,040.00 8,815.00 10,275.00 23,630.00

4 621 W Ganson St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,040.00 10,500.00 3,100.00 18,640.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,472.00 14,615.00 4,650.00 24,237.00

5
1118 S Jackson 

St
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,070.00 7,000.00 700.00 12,770.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,074.00 12,520.00 750.00 17,844.00

6
1102 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 8,760.00 7,500.00 13,100.00 32,360.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 7,200.00 9,750.00 10,875.00 29,325.00

7
1402 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 11,310.00 16,900.00 750.00 31,960.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 11,910.00 18,255.00 1,100.00 32,765.00

8
1415 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,250.00 9,500.00 15,000.00 29,750.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,970.00 14,215.00 14,407.00 33,092.00

9 911 Maple Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 23,500.00 700.00 29,420.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 3,204.00 41,700.00 650.00 47,054.00

10 414 W Morrell St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 7,050.00 13,000.00 700.00 23,750.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 7,300.00 19,215.00 800.00 28,815.00

11 415 W Trail St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,530.00 8,500.00 700.00 13,730.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,510.00 13,565.00 750.00 18,325.00

12 805 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,200.00 11,000.00 950.00 16,150.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 1,240.00 16,950.00 1,550.00 21,240.00

13 911 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,200.00 11,500.00 750.00 16,450.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 1,340.00 16,840.00 800.00 20,480.00

14 913 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 1,410.00 14,500.00 750.00 19,660.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 1,425.00 17,965.00 1,200.00 22,090.00

15 413 Union St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 8,310.00 9,000.00 16,000.00 36,310.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 8,180.00 19,500.00 16,750.00 45,930.00

16
1115 Wildwood 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 5,700.00 12,500.00 750.00 21,950.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 6,589.00 17,115.00 1,500.00 26,704.00

17 106 E Wilkins St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 2,000.00 500.00 500.00 4,020.00 15,000.00 750.00 22,770.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 2,678.00 15,465.00 650.00 20,293.00

34,000.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 66,510.00 195,800.00 75,400.00 388,710.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 72,998.00 282,420.00 79,591.00 460,509.00Total Bid

Discount if awarded all 17 

Smalley Construction

131 S. Main St.

Scottville, MI 49454

Lester Brothers

5405 E. Michigan Avenue

Jackson, MI 49201



BID TABULATION FOR
HELP FOR HARDEST HIT

BLIGHT ELIMINATION PROGRAM - PACKAGE J
THURSDAY, AUGUST 4, 2016, 9:00 AM

ITEM 

NO

ADDRESS 

LOCATION
BUILDING TYPE DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK
DEMOLITIO

N COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMEN

T COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

1 1017 Adrian Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 16,450.00 13,000.00 34,450.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 3,300.00 10,400.00 13,000.00 28,700.00

2 608 Detroit St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 12,730.00 700.00 18,430.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,100.00 9,900.00 1,000.00 15,000.00

3 323 E Euclid Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 11,800.00 7,000.00 23,800.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,300.00 8,000.00 11,000.00 23,300.00

4 621 W Ganson St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 16,000.00 3,100.00 24,100.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,200.00 8,600.00 5,000.00 17,800.00

5
1118 S Jackson 

St
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 9,580.00 700.00 15,280.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,200.00 8,100.00 900.00 13,200.00

6
1102 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 21,000.00 13,100.00 39,100.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 6,500.00 7,100.00 11,800.00 27,400.00

7
1402 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 30,000.00 750.00 35,750.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 9,000.00 18,100.00 1,200.00 30,300.00

8
1415 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 16,850.00 15,000.00 36,850.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,400.00 7,000.00 15,800.00 27,200.00

9 911 Maple Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 18,800.00 700.00 24,500.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 2,400.00 14,900.00 800.00 20,100.00

10 414 W Morrell St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 19,000.00 700.00 24,700.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 5,000.00 12,200.00 900.00 20,100.00

11 415 W Trail St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 21,000.00 700.00 26,700.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,600.00 7,600.00 900.00 12,100.00

12 805 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 10,000.00 950.00 15,950.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,400.00 9,800.00 1,700.00 14,900.00

13 911 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 20,000.00 750.00 25,750.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,400.00 8,800.00 900.00 13,100.00

14 913 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 13,850.00 750.00 19,600.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 1,600.00 11,500.00 1,300.00 16,400.00

15 413 Union St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 22,000.00 16,000.00 43,000.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 6,000.00 9,200.00 18,300.00 35,500.00

16
1115 Wildwood 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 19,500.00 750.00 25,250.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 6,000.00 11,000.00 1,700.00 20,700.00

17 106 E Wilkins St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 18,000.00 750.00 23,750.00 1,200.00 400.00 400.00 4,200.00 12,400.00 800.00 19,400.00

66,300.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 1,700.00 296,560.00 75,400.00 456,960.00 20,400.00 6,800.00 6,800.00 59,600.00 174,600.00 87,000.00 355,200.00Total Bid

Discount if awarded all 17 

Salenbien Trucking and Excavating Inc.

9217 Ann Arbor Rd.

Dundee, MI 48131

Dunigan Brothers

911 E. South Street

Jackson, MI 49203



BID TABULATION FOR
HELP FOR HARDEST HIT

BLIGHT ELIMINATION PROGRAM - PACKAGE J
THURSDAY, AUGUST 4, 2016, 9:00 AM

ITEM 

NO

ADDRESS 

LOCATION
BUILDING TYPE DIRT GRADE SEED SIDEWALK

DEMOLITIO

N COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMEN

T COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

1 1017 Adrian Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 900.00 700.00 3,900.00 14,000.00 14,300.00 37,700.00

2 608 Detroit St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,900.00 900.00 700.00 2,500.00 11,600.00 800.00 20,400.00

3 323 E Euclid Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,600.00 900.00 700.00 2,800.00 11,600.00 7,700.00 27,300.00

4 621 W Ganson St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,300.00 900.00 700.00 2,800.00 11,500.00 3,400.00 22,600.00

5
1118 S Jackson 

St
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,100.00 900.00 700.00 2,500.00 11,600.00 800.00 19,600.00

6
1102 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,200.00 900.00 700.00 6,900.00 12,600.00 14,400.00 38,700.00

7
1402 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,200.00 900.00 700.00 10,200.00 18,400.00 900.00 35,300.00

8
1415 Lansing 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,100.00 900.00 700.00 2,900.00 12,600.00 16,500.00 37,700.00

9 911 Maple Ave EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 5,200.00 900.00 700.00 2,700.00 19,300.00 800.00 29,600.00

10 414 W Morrell St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,900.00 900.00 700.00 4,700.00 14,200.00 800.00 26,200.00

11 415 W Trail St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,800.00 900.00 700.00 2,000.00 12,100.00 800.00 20,300.00

12 805 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,800.00 900.00 700.00 1,200.00 12,100.00 1,100.00 19,800.00

13 911 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 6,000.00 900.00 700.00 1,200.00 16,800.00 900.00 26,500.00

14 913 Second St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 5,500.00 900.00 700.00 1,500.00 16,700.00 900.00 26,200.00

15 413 Union St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 3,500.00 900.00 700.00 5,700.00 13,800.00 17,600.00 42,200.00

16
1115 Wildwood 

Ave
EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 5,200.00 900.00 700.00 6,500.00 18,100.00 900.00 32,300.00

17 106 E Wilkins St EVERY STRUCTURE ON PROPERTY 4,900.00 900.00 700.00 4,700.00 12,200.00 900.00 24,300.00

72,100.00 15,300.00 11,900.00 64,700.00 239,200.00 83,500.00 486,700.00Total Bid

Discount if awarded all 17 

Blue Star Inc.

21950 Hoover

Warren, MI 48089



H4HH Bid Package K

PIN Address Units Ward  Smalley Const.  Lester Bros Salenbien Dunigan Blue Star Low Unit Cost

5-078700000 1017 Adrian Ave 1 28,710.00$                28,840.00$                34,450.00$                28,700.00$                37,700.00$                28,700.00$                

7-034900000 608 Detroit St 1 16,210.00$                19,845.00$                18,430.00$                15,000.00$                20,400.00$                15,000.00$                

5-212300000 323 E Euclid Ave 1 18,120.00$                23,630.00$                23,800.00$                23,300.00$                27,300.00$                18,120.00$                

2-098300000 621 W Ganson St 2 18,640.00$                24,237.00$                24,100.00$                17,800.00$                22,600.00$                17,800.00$                

4-113000000 1118 S Jackson St 1 12,770.00$                17,844.00$                15,280.00$                13,200.00$                19,600.00$                12,770.00$                

2-204100000 1102 Lansing Ave 1 32,360.00$                29,325.00$                39,100.00$                27,400.00$                38,700.00$                27,400.00$                

2-225300000 1402 Lansing Ave 2 31,960.00$                32,765.00$                35,750.00$                30,300.00$                35,300.00$                30,300.00$                

1-078400000 1415 Lansing Ave 2 29,750.00$                33,092.00$                36,850.00$                27,200.00$                37,700.00$                27,200.00$                

4-084600000 911 Maple Ave 1 29,420.00$                47,054.00$                24,500.00$                20,100.00$                29,600.00$                20,100.00$                

3-204100000 414 W Morrell St 2 23,750.00$                28,815.00$                24,700.00$                20,100.00$                26,200.00$                20,100.00$                

2-101800000 415 W Trail St 1 13,730.00$                18,325.00$                26,700.00$                12,100.00$                20,300.00$                12,100.00$                

3-2036.1000 805 Second St 2 16,150.00$                21,240.00$                15,950.00$                14,900.00$                19,800.00$                14,900.00$                

3-202400000 911 Second St 2 16,450.00$                20,480.00$                25,750.00$                13,100.00$                26,500.00$                13,100.00$                

3-202500000 913 Second St 2 19,660.00$                22,090.00$                19,600.00$                16,400.00$                26,200.00$                16,400.00$                

3-200600000 413 Union St 2 36,310.00$                45,930.00$                43,000.00$                35,500.00$                42,200.00$                35,500.00$                

2-025300000 1115 Wildwood Ave 2 21,950.00$                26,704.00$                25,250.00$                20,700.00$                32,300.00$                20,700.00$                

5-021500000 106 E Wilkins St 2 22,770.00$                20,293.00$                23,750.00$                19,400.00$                24,300.00$                19,400.00$                

388,710.00$      460,509.00$      456,960.00$      355,200.00$      486,700.00$      349,590.00$      
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Smalley Const. Dunigan Bros Individual Low Unit Price

30,890.00$            318,700.00$          

2 properties 15 properties

Total Low Bid:
Discounted Alternate Bid:

Contract Amounts:



 

 
MEMO TO:   Mayor and City Councilmembers 

 

FROM:  Patrick H. Burtch, City Manager 

 

DATE:  August 9, 2016 

 

SUBJECT: Terminate the Demolition Contract with The Adams Group, Inc. and Award to Next 

Lowest Bidder, Smalley Construction 

 

 

Recommendation:  
Terminate three contracts with The Adams Group, Inc., and award the demolitions to the next lowest 

bidder, Smalley Construction, for the total amount of $37,850. 

 

Attached is a memorandum from Jennifer Morris, Director of the Department of Neighborhood & Economic 

Development, requesting the demolition contracts awarded to The Adams Group, Inc., in February 2016 be 

terminated and awarded to the next lowest bidder, Smalley Construction. 

 

I recommend approval of the awards as outlined above. Your consideration and concurrence is appreciated. 

 

 

 

PHB 
 



 

DEPARTMENTAL REPORT 

 

 

MEMO TO:   Patrick Burtch, City Manager 

 

FROM:   Jennifer L. Morris, Director 

    Department of Neighborhood & Economic Operations 

 

DATE:   August 9, 2016 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Terminate the Demolition Contract with The Adams Group, Inc. and Award 

to Next Lowest Bidder, Smalley Construction 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

Terminate the demolition contracts with The Adams Group, Inc. and award to the next lowest bidder, 

Smalley Construction in the total amount of $37,850. 

 

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Following the City’s Purchasing Guidelines, The Adams Group, Inc. was awarded three contracts in 

February 2016 to demolish structures as follows: 

 

 509 N Blackstone St  Garage  $  3,500 City Demo Funds (sealed bid) 

 707 Burr St   House  $12,500 CDBG Demo Funds (sealed bid) 

 721 W Franklin St  House  $13,650 City Demo Funds (quotation) 

      Total: $29,650 

 

 Due to its failure to meet the obligations contained in the contracts, it is recommended the contracts be 

terminated and contracts awarded to the next lowest bidder, Smalley Construction, at the following 

amounts: 

 

 509 N Blackstone St  Garage  $  3,700 City Demo Funds (sealed bid) 

 707 Burr St   House  $16,500 CDBG Demo Funds (sealed bid) 

 721 W Franklin St  House  $17,650 City Demo Funds (quotation) 

      Total: $37,850 

 

The overall change in contract price is $8,200, or an increase of 27.7% 

  

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and DISCUSSION 

 

On March 1, 2016, the City entered into contracts with The Adams Group, Inc. After working with The 

Adams Group for an extended time to obtain proper pollution liability insurance, permits were issued on 

June 22, 2016 for two demolitions with the third permit paid for but not issued at this time. Asbestos 

abatement work commenced at 707 Burr St but, upon inspection by the City’s independent asbestos 



abatement clearance contractor, ETC, the asbestos materials remained on site. Brian Taylor, Chief 

Building Official, contacted The Adams Group, who then requested an extremely large change order to 

remove the materials. As the bid documents contained the normal asbestos survey conducted by Red 

Cedar Consulting and demolition did not reveal additional asbestos, the change order request was denied. 

  

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE 

 

The Adams Group, Inc. was a new bidder to the City of Jackson in February 2016. As is normal practice, 

the bid documents contained asbestos surveys completed by Red Cedar Consulting, identifying asbestos 

and other hazardous materials that required proper abatement and disposal. Change order requests are 

denied for known items originally contained in bid documents. 

 

POSITIONS 

 

Requested action is for City Council to terminate three contracts with The Adams Group, Inc., and award 

the demolitions to the next lowest bidder, Smalley Construction, for the total amount of $37,850. 

 
  

ATTACHMENTS 

 Bid Tabulation 

 Cost Analysis 



BID TABULATION FOR

DEMOLITION OF 10 CONDEMNED PROPERTIES

NON-CDBG FUNDED

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2016, 9:00 AM

Item 

No. Address

STRUCTURE 

TYPE

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

1 214 W. Prospect St. HOUSE 13,440.00 2,400.00 15,840.00 11,030.00 2,600.00 13,630.00 14,000.00 700.00 14,700.00 21,580.00 2,890.00 24,470.00

2 411 W. Trail St. GARAGE 2,928.00 0.00 2,928.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 6,630.00 0.00 6,630.00

3 419 N. Elm Ave. HOUSE 14,208.00 400.00 14,608.00 12,680.00 500.00 13,180.00 13,750.00 800.00 14,550.00 16,110.00 560.00 16,670.00

4 507 N. Blackstone St. GARAGE 3,360.00 0.00 3,360.00 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 7,290.00 0.00 7,290.00

5 509 N. Blackstone St. GARAGE 4,320.00 50.00 4,370.00 3,200.00 500.00 3,700.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 7,290.00 560.00 7,850.00

6 605 W. High St. HOUSE/GARAGE 11,778.00 500.00
12,278.00

18,040.00 500.00
18,540.00

15,000.00 850.00
15,850.00

20,110.00 560.00
20,670.00

7 705 W. High St. HOUSE/GARAGE 15,169.00 500.00
15,669.00

16,500.00 500.00
17,000.00

15,000.00 850.00
15,850.00

22,090.00 560.00
22,650.00

8 707 Second St. GARAGE 7,776.00 0.00 7,776.00 4,800.00 0.00 4,800.00 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00 7,290.00 0.00 7,290.00

9 1020 S. Milwaukee St. GARAGE 4,500.00 0.00
4,500.00

4,200.00 0.00
4,200.00

6,800.00 0.00
6,800.00

26,090.00 0.00
26,090.00

10 1509 Deyo St. GARAGE 2,688.00 0.00 2,688.00 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 7,290.00 0.00 7,290.00

Total Bid 84,017.00 83,450.00 88,250.00 146,900.00

30,635.00 41,010.00 3,500.00

Discount if awarded all 10 

properties

Rickman Enterprise Group LLC

15533 Woodrow Wilson Street

Detroit, MI 48238

Smalley Construction

131 S. Main St.

Scottville, MI 49454

The Adams Group, Inc.

4850 Coolidge Highway, Suite A

Royal Oak, MI 48073

Salenbien Trucking & Excavating, Inc.

9217 Ann Arbor Rd.

Dundee, MI 48131



City Funded Demolitions

PIN Address Structure Ward Salenbien Smalley Adams Grp Rickman Low Individual
4-187500000 214 W Prospect St House 1 15,840.00$               13,630.00$               14,700.00$               24,470.00$               13,630.00$               

2-101600000 411 W Trail St Garage 5 2,928.00$                 2,000.00$                 3,500.00$                 6,630.00$                 2,000.00$                 

8-051200000 419 N Elm Ave House 2 14,608.00$               13,180.00$               14,550.00$               16,670.00$               13,180.00$               

1-023800000 507 N Blackstone St Garage 5 3,360.00$                 3,200.00$                 3,500.00$                 7,290.00$                 3,200.00$                 

1-023900000 509 N Blackstone St Garage 5 4,370.00$                 3,700.00$                 3,500.00$                 7,850.00$                 3,500.00$                 

3-228500000 605 W High St House/Garage 6 12,278.00$               18,540.00$               15,850.00$               20,670.00$               12,278.00$               

3-253400000 705 W High St House/Garage 6 15,669.00$               17,000.00$               15,850.00$               22,650.00$               15,669.00$               

3-002200000 707 Second St Garage 5 7,776.00$                 4,800.00$                 6,500.00$                 7,290.00$                 4,800.00$                 

5-097800000 1020 S Milwaukee St Garage 1 4,500.00$                 4,200.00$                 6,800.00$                 26,090.00$               4,200.00$                 

6-051100000 1509 Deyo St Garage 2 2,688.00$                 3,200.00$                 3,500.00$                 7,290.00$                 2,688.00$                 

84,017.00$           83,450.00$           88,250.00$           146,900.00$         75,145.00$           

Number of Low Bids 3 6 1 0

% Package 30.0% 60.0% 10.0% 0.0%

Amount 30,635.00$           41,010.00$           3,500.00$             -$                       

Cost Analysis Conducted February 18, 2016

Total:

 Individual unit 

prices low bid 



BID TABULATION FOR

DEMOLITION OF 8 CONDEMNED PROPERTIES

CDBG FUNDED

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2016, 9:00 AM

Item 

No. Address

STRUCTURE 

TYPE

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

DEMOLITION 

COST

ASBESTOS 

ABATEMENT 

COST

TOTAL 

DEMOLITION 

COST

1 604 Backus St. HOUSE 14,000.00 500.00 14,500.00 9,800.00 500.00 10,300.00 14,000.00 700.00 14,700.00 12,230.00 560.00 12,790.00

2 609 Williams St. HOUSE 10,000.00 1,050.00 11,050.00 9,380.00 675.00 10,055.00 14,000.00 700.00 14,700.00 13,460.00 750.00 14,210.00

3 614 W. Ganson St. HOUSE 12,000.00 400.00 12,400.00 10,300.00 500.00 10,800.00 12,500.00 700.00 13,200.00 12,670.00 560.00 13,230.00

4 707 Burr St. HOUSE 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00 19,380.00 0.00 19,380.00

5 714 N. Blackstone St. HOUSE 19,000.00 775.00 19,775.00 17,940.00 850.00 18,790.00 18,500.00 850.00 19,350.00 15,680.00 940.00 16,620.00

6 1212 S. Jackson St. HOUSE 12,000.00 500.00 12,500.00 10,750.00 500.00 11,250.00 12,000.00 700.00 12,700.00 16,370.00 560.00 16,930.00

7 1807 Plymouth St. HOUSE 11,500.00 200.00 11,700.00 10,250.00 500.00 10,750.00 11,500.00 0.00 11,500.00 16,120.00 560.00 16,680.00

8 2012 S. Jackson St. HOUSE 16,500.00 500.00 17,000.00 12,140.00 500.00 12,640.00 14,000.00 850.00 14,850.00 13,830.00 560.00 14,390.00

Total Bid 115,925.00 101,085.00 113,500.00 124,230.00

Discount if awarded all 10 properties

Rickman Enterprise Group LLC

15533 Woodrow Wilson Street

Detroit, MI 48238

Smalley Construction

131 S. Main St.

Scottville, MI 49454

The Adams Group, Inc.

4850 Coolidge Highway, Suite A

Royal Oak, MI 48073

Salenbien Trucking & Excavating, Inc.

9217 Ann Arbor Rd.

Dundee, MI 48131



CDBG Funded Demolitions

PIN Address Structure Ward Salenbien Smalley Adams Grp Rickman Low Individual
2-107800000 604 Backus St House 4 14,500.00$           10,300.00$           14,700.00$           12,790.00$           10,300.00$           
4-076400000 609 Williams St House 5 11,050.00$           10,055.00$           14,700.00$           14,210.00$           10,055.00$           
2-108300000 614 W Ganson St House 4 12,400.00$           10,800.00$           13,200.00$           13,230.00$           10,800.00$           
7-023400000 707 Burr St House 2 17,000.00$           16,500.00$           12,500.00$           19,380.00$           12,500.00$           
1-036900000 714 N Blackstone St House 5 19,775.00$           18,790.00$           19,350.00$           16,620.00$           16,620.00$           
4-113500000 1212 S Jackson St House 1 12,500.00$           11,250.00$           12,700.00$           16,930.00$           11,250.00$           
6-125300000 1807 Plymouth St House 2 11,700.00$           10,750.00$           11,500.00$           16,680.00$           10,750.00$           
4-182200000 2012 S Jackson St House 1 17,000.00$           12,640.00$           14,850.00$           14,390.00$           12,640.00$           

115,925.00$       101,085.00$       113,500.00$       124,230.00$       94,915.00$         

Number of Low Bids 0 6 1 1

% Package 0.0% 75.0% 12.5% 12.5%

Amount -$                       65,795.00$           12,500.00$           16,620.00$           

Cost Analysis Conducted February 18, 2016

Total:

 Individual unit 

prices low bid 



BID TABULATION FOR
DEMOLITION OF 721 W. FRANKLIN

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2016, 3:00 PM

The Adams Group Inc Smalley Construction Lester Brothers
4850 Coolidge Highway, Suite A 131 S. Main St. 5405 E. Michigan Ave.

Royal Lak, MI 48073 Scottville, MI 49454 Jackson, MI 49201
13,650.00 17,650.00 18,287.00


	8-9-16 Special City Council Meeting Agenda Packet
	5. Consent Calendar
	A. Civil War Muster

	6. Public Hearing
	A. Public Hearing establishing an OPRA

	7. Other Business
	A. Reaffirm OPRA Resolution
	B. Final Adopt. Ord. No. 497
	C. Reimbursement Resolution for Parking Improvements
	D. 3 Demo Contracts (Package J)
	E. 2 Demo Contracts (Package K)
	F. Terminate Demo Contract Award to Next Lowest Bidder


